CHAPTER 819—H.F.No.2475

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Hennepin; authorizing the county to issue seasonal permits to contractors who move their own equipment in conjunction with the fee charged for the issuance of special permits under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.86; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 774, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 774, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY; SPECIAL LOAD PERMITS; SEASONAL PERMITS FOR CONTRACTORS; FEES. The county of Hennepin, to cover administrative costs in issuing special permits under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.86, may charge a fee of \$5 for each such permit issued—, except a seasonal transportation permit to contractors who move their own machinery and equipment for their own use, the fee for such seasonal permit shall be \$25, provided that all contractors' equipment and machinery hauled by "for hire" carriers pursuant to a contract or lease with said contractor shall also be included in the issuance of said permits. All such fees for permits issued shall be deposited in the county treasury and credited to the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the county board of Hennepin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 820—H.F.No.3065

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Washington county; providing for approval of plats by the county surveyor and for the payment of fees in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WASHINGTON COUNTY; PLATS; APPROVAL. In the county of Washington, each subdivision plat or registered land

Changes or additions indicated by $\underline{underline},$ deletions by $\underline{strikeout}.$

survey plat shall be approved by the Washington county surveyor before recording. The proprietor of the plat shall be charged a fee for such service in accordance with a schedule established by the Washington county board of commissioners.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Washington, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 821—H.F.No.3110

An act relating to property taxes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 272.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 272.02, is amended to read:

- 272.02 TAXATION; EXEMPT PROPERTY. All property described in this section to the extent herein limited shall be exempt from taxation:
 - (1) All public burying grounds;
 - (2) All public schoolhouses;
 - (3) All public hospitals;
- (4) All academies, colleges, and universities, and all seminaries of learning:
 - (5) All churches, church property, and houses of worship;
 - (6) Institutions of purely public charity;
 - (7) All public property exclusively used for any public purpose;
- (8) All natural cheese held in storage for aging by the original Minnesota manufacturer;
- (9) (a) Class 2 property of every household of the value of \$100, maintained in the principal place of residence of the owner thereof.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.